ORDINANCE NO. 473

AN ORDINANCE OF THE CITY OF WILSONVILLE REPEALING ORDINANCE NO. 412 AND AMENDING CHAPTER 9, SECTION 9.300 OF THE WILSONVILLE CODE, DESIGNATED AS "FIRE PREVENTION CODE".

NOW THEREFORE, THE CITY OF WILSONVILLE ORDAINS AS FOLLOWS:

Section 1. That Ordinance No. 412 is hereby repealed and Chapter 9, Section 9.300, known as "Fire Prevention Code", of the Wilsonville Code of the City of Wilsonville is hereby amended.

Section 2. The 1996 Fire Prevention Code, as published by the Tualatin Valley Fire and Rescue and amended by the City of Wilsonville, has been adopted by the City Council of the City of Wilsonville by Resolution No. 1339, effective as of December 2, 1996.

SUBMITTED to the Wilsonville City Council and read the first and second time at a regular meeting thereof the 2nd day of December 1996, at the hour of 7 p.m. at the Wilsonville Community Development Hearings Room.

Sanda C. King, City Recorder

ENACTED by the City Council of the City of Wilsonville, on the 2nd day of December, 1996, by the following votes:

AYES: <u>-5-</u> NAYS: <u>-0-</u>

Sandra C. King, City Recorder

DATED and signed by the Mayor this 4th day of December, 1996.

GERALD A. KRUMMEL, Mayor

SUMMARY OF VOTES:

Mayor Krummel

Yes

Councilor Lehan

Yes

Councilor Hawkins

Yes

Councilor MacDonald

Yes

Councilor Luper

Yes